

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY)
)
 Appellant)
)
 vs.)
)
 FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NO. 79,338

ON APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CORRECTED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Matthew M. Childs, P.A.
Jennifer Prior

STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS
215 S. Monroe Street
Suite 601
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(904) 222-2300

Attorneys for Florida Power
& Light Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. | 1 |
| A. Background. | 1 |
| B. Standard Offer Contracts. | 2 |
| C. The "Regulatory Out" Clause and the Commission's Ruling Below | 4 |
| D. Liability Insurance and the Commission's Ruling Below | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. | 8 |
| A. The Regulatory Out Clause | 8 |
| B. Liability Insurance | 8 |
| ARGUMENT AND ISSUES PRESENTED. | 9 |
| I. THE COMMISSION HAS MISINTERPRETED THE DOCTRINE OF ADMINISTRATIVE FINALITY. | 9 |
| A. The Commission's Rationale | 9 |
| B. The General Rule of Administrative Finality | 10 |
| C. The Nature of the Commission's Duties and Powers May Mandate Exceptions to the Doctrine of Administrative Finality. | 11 |
| 1. Agency vs. Court Distinctions | 12 |
| 2. The Commission Acts Pursuant to the Police Power of the State | 14 |

II. THE COMMISSION'S ORDER ON LIABILITY
INSURANCE VIOLATES THE ADMINISTRATIVE
PROCEDURE ACT 18

A. The Requirements of Rule 25-17.087(6)(c) 19

B. The Commission's Decision 19

C. The Commission's Decision on Insurance
Requirements Should be Remanded to the
Commission with Instructions 21

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|--------------|
| <u>Austin Tupler Trucking, Inc. v. Hawkins,</u> 377 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1979) | 10-12 |
| <u>Burnsed v. Seaboard Coastline Railroad Co.,</u> 290 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1974). | 14 |
| <u>City of Miami Beach v. Prevat,</u> 97 So.2d 471 (Fla. 1957). | 13 |
| <u>City of Plantation v. Utilities Operating Co.,</u> 156 So.2d 842 (Fla. 1963) | 16 |
| <u>Decarion v. Martinez,</u> 537 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989). | 21 |
| <u>H. Miller & Sons, Inc. v. Hawkins,</u> 373 So.2d 913 (Fla. 1979) | 17 |
| <u>Hollingsworth v. Dept. of Envir. Reg.,</u> 466 So.2d 383 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) | 13,14 |
| <u>Mann, D.D.S. v. Dept. of Prof. Reg.,</u> <u>Bd. of Dentistry,</u> 585 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991). | 13,14 |
| <u>Marell v. Hardy,</u> 450 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984). | 14 |
| <u>Miami Bridge Co. v. Railroad Comm'n,</u> 20 So.2d 356 (Fla. 1944)(en banc) | 15 |
| <u>Peoples Gas System, Inc. v. Mason,</u> 187 So.2d 335 (Fla. 1966) | 10-13 |
| <u>Reedy Creek Utilities Co. v. Florida Public</u> <u>Service Comm'n,</u> 418 So.2d 249 (Fla. 1982) | 10,12 |
| <u>Richter v. Florida Power Corp.,</u> 366 So.2d 798 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979). | 17 |
| <u>Woodley v. Dept. H.R.S.,</u> 505 So.2d 676 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) | 21 |

Florida Statutes

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Section 120.68, Fla. Stat. (1990) | 9,18, 21,22 |
| Section 366.01, Fla. Stat. (1990) | 15 |
| Section 366.06, Fla. Stat. (1990) | 5,10 |

Florida Administrative Code

Pages

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Rule 25-17.080(1), Fla. Admin. Code | 3 |
| Rule 25-17.0832(2), Fla. Admin. Code | 4 |
| Rule 25-17.0832(3), Fla. Admin. Code | 2-4 |
| Rule 25-17.0832(8), Fla. Admin. Code | 4,9 |
| Rule 25-17.0832(3)-(8), Fla. Admin. Code. | 2 |
| Rule 25-17.0833, Fla. Admin. Code. | 3 |
| Rule 25-17.087(3), Fla. Admin. Code | 19 |
| Rule 25-17.087(6), Fla. Admin. Code | 7,9, 18-22 |
| Rule 25-17.091, Fla. Admin. Code. | 4 |

Florida Public Service Commission Orders

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Order No. 23623, 90 F.P.S.C. 10:405 (1990). | 2 |
| Order No. 23625, 90 F.P.S.C. 10:412 (1990). | 1,2 |
| Order No. 23953, 91 F.P.S.C. 1:21 (1991). | 2 |
| Order No. 24989, 91 F.P.S.C. 8:560 (1991) | 1,3,5-12, 18-22 |

Order No. 25569, 92 F.P.S.C. 1:63 (1992) 1,7,20

Order No. 25668, 92 F.P.S.C. 2:24 (1992) 4

Other Authority

18 C.F.R. § 292.101(b)(1)(1989) 3
